

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MISSISSIPPI BANKERS ASSOC.,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOC.,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOC.,
AMERICA’S CREDIT UNIONS, ARVEST
BANK, BANK OF FRANKLIN, THE
COMMERCIAL BANK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and the Acting Director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
1700 G. St. NW, Washington, DC
20552

Defendants.

No. 3:24-cv-0792-CWR-LGI

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	3
I. Proposed Intervenors Have a Right to Intervene.....	3
A. This intervention motion is timely.....	3
B. Proposed Intervenors have a legally protectable interests in the existence and effective enforcement of the Overdraft Lending Rule.	6
C. Proposed Intervenors’ interests will be impaired if Plaintiffs succeed.	10
D. The CFPB will not adequately represent Intervenors’ interests going forward.....	11
II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Should Be Granted Permission to Intervene.	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brumfield v. Dodd, 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 11, 13

Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C., 595 U.S. 267 (2022)..... 3

Ceres Gulf v. Cooper, 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992) 7

City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc., 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012) 7

Clean Water Action v. EPA, 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Cook Cnty. v. Mayorkas, 340 F.R.D. 35 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 5

Cook Cnty. v. Texas, 37 F.4th 1335 (7th Cir. 2022) 5

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 6, 11

English v. Trump, 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018). 12

Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga., 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002) 11

In re Estelle, 516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 13

John Doe #1 v. Glickman, 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 11

Jurisich Oysters, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, No. CV 24-106, 2024 WL 3639528
(E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2024) 7

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 3, 7

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir.
1989) 13

McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co., 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 5

Mothersill D.I.S.C. Corp. v. Petroleos Mexicanos, S.A., 831 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 7

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 6

Ross v. Marshall, 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 4, 6

Rotstain v. Mendez, 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 4, 11

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co., 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 13

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 6, 7, 11

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat'l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp., 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 13

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385 (1977) 3

Wachob Leasing Co., Inc. v. Gulfport Aviation Partners, LLC, No. 1:15-cv-237, 2016 WL
10568063 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 30, 2016)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 10

Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) 2
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) 2, 13

Other Authorities

Overdraft Lending: Very Large Financial Institutions, 89 Fed. Reg. 106768 (Dec. 30, 2024)
 (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pts. 1105, 1026) 1
 Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 85 Fed. Reg. 44382 (July
 22, 2020) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1041) 12
 Elon Musk (@elonmusk), X (Nov. 27, 2024, 12:35 AM)
<https://x.com/elonmusk/status/1861644897490751865> 12
 Evan Weinberger, *Bessent Freezes Most CFPB Work Upon Taking Control of Agency*,
 Bloomberg L. (Feb. 3, 2025), [https://news.bloomberglaw.com/banking-law/bessent-
 pauses-cfpb-litigation-new-rules-as-he-takes-the-reins](https://news.bloomberglaw.com/banking-law/bessent-pauses-cfpb-litigation-new-rules-as-he-takes-the-reins) 13
 Rohit Chopra (@chopraCFPB), X (Feb. 1, 2024, 9:00 AM)
[https://x.com/chopracfpb/status/1885689592046559408?t=ivzOVxfQJUmJOzCR7TpPH
 Q](https://x.com/chopracfpb/status/1885689592046559408?t=ivzOVxfQJUmJOzCR7TpPHQ) 12
 Vivek Ramaswamy (@VivekGRamaswamay), X (Dec. 26, 2024, 7:53 AM)
<https://x.com/VivekGRamaswamy/status/1872264387299299507> 12
